

Nos. 21-1326, 22-111

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
EX REL. TRACY SCHUTTE & MICHAEL YARBERRY,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERVALU, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES, EX REL. THOMAS PROCTOR,
Petitioner,

v.

SAFEWAY, INC.,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
TAXPAYERS' FEDERATION OF ILLINOIS AND
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CAROL PORTMAN
TAXPAYERS' FEDERATION
OF ILLINOIS
430 E. Vine St.
Springfield, IL 62703
(312) 310-3145
carol@illinoistax.org

STEPHANIE DO
KARL A. FRIEDEN
FREDERICK NICELY
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
122 C Street NW, Suite 330
Washington, DC 20001
(212) 484-5222
sdo@cost.org

C. ERIC FADER
Counsel of Record
DUANE MORRIS LLP
190 South LaSalle St.
Suite 3700
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 499-0144
efader@duanemorris.com

Counsels for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. This Court’s interpretation of the FCA has implications for state FCA cases, includ- ing those that involve state taxes	3
II. Summary judgment in favor of Defendants in a FCA action is proper when the Defendants have an objectively reasonable interpretation as to how the law applies to the facts. A high bar is needed before treble damages are awarded.....	6
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bahrani v. Conagra, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Bartolotta v. Dunkin' Brands Group, Inc.</i> , No: 1:2016cv04137, 2016 WL 7104290 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2016).....	7
<i>Int'l Game Technology, Inc. v. The Second Judicial Dist. Ct. of the State of Nev.</i> , 127 P.3d 1088 (Nev. 2006)	3-5
<i>Lee v. Nationwide Cassel, L.P.</i> , 675 N.E.2d 599 (Ill. 1996)	7
<i>People ex rel. Beeler, Schad and Diamond, P.C. v. Relax the Back Corp.</i> , 65 N.E.3d 503 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016).....	4-5
<i>People ex rel. Schad, Diamond and Shedden, P.C. v. QVC, Inc.</i> , 31 N.E.3d 363 (Ill. App. Ct. 2015).....	5
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2080 (2018)	6
<i>State ex rel. Hurst v. Fanatics, Inc.</i> , 189 N.E.3d 498 (Ill. App. Ct. 2021), appeal denied, 175 N.E.3d 140 (Ill. 2021) ...	3
<i>United States ex rel. Proctor v. Safeway Inc.</i> , No. 3225, 2020 WL 6694294 (C.D. Ill. Nov. 13, 2020).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Proctor v. Safeway, Inc.</i> 30 F.4th 649 (7th Cir. 2022).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v. Supervalu Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 455 (7th Cir. 2021).....	7, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Schutte v. Supervalu Inc.</i> , No. 3290, 2020 WL 3577996 (C.D. Ill. July 1, 2020)	7
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Revenue v.</i> <i>William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992)	6
FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. §§ 381 – 384	6
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 – 3733.....	2
§ 3729(d).....	4
STATE STATUTES AND LOCAL ORDINANCES	
740 ILCS 175/1 et seq.....	3
740 ILCS 175/3(c)	2, 4
815 ILCS 505/2	7
Chicago Muni. § 1-21-010 et seq.	3
D.C. Code § 2-381.02(d).....	2, 4
Ind. Code § 5-11-5.5.2(a)(1)	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 357.010 et seq.....	3
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 357.020	4
N.Y. State Fin. Law § 189(4)(a)	2, 4
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 7-801 et seq.....	3
Phila. Code § 19-3601 et seq.	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
R.I. Gen. Laws § 9-1.1-3(c)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Douglas W. Baruch & John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (Fifth Edition, 2023-1 Supp. 2020)	3
Michael J. Bologna, <i>Illinois AG Seeks to Dismiss Dozens of Whistleblower Cases</i> , Bloomberg Daily Tax Report (Dec. 24, 2020)	4-5
